

**IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

No. _____

KIERA ISGRIG,)	On Petition to Transfer from the
)	Indiana Court of Appeals
Appellant/Plaintiff,)	Cause No. 23A-CT-01332
)	
v.)	Appeal from the Monroe Circuit Court 1
)	
TRUSTEES OF INDIANA)	Trial Court Cause No.
UNIVERSITY)	53C01-2004-CT-000723
)	
Appellee/Defendant.)	The Honorable Geoffrey J. Bradley
)	
)	

APPELLEE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY'S PETITION TO TRANSFER

Angela J. Della Rocco, #29252-53
 Amy K. Fisher, #23079-49
 McCarter & English, LLP
 10 E. Main Street, Suite 200
 Carmel, IN 46032
 Tel. (317) 810-5482

*Attorneys for Appellee The Trustees of
 Indiana University*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ON TRANSFER 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

BACKGROUND AND PRIOR TREATMENT OF ISSUES ON TRANSFER 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT TRANSFER TO CLARIFY THAT WHERE THERE IS NO LIABILITY IN PREMISES LIABILITY, RES IPSA LOQUITUR CANNOT APPLY. 7

 II. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RES IPSA LOQUITUR ARE NOT SATISFIED. 10

 A. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT TRANSFER TO CLARIFY THAT WHERE THIRD-PARTIES HAVE ACCESS TO AN INJURING INSTRUMENTALITY THE EXCLUSIVE CONTROL REQUIREMENT OF *RES IPSA LOQUITUR* IS NOT SATISFIED. 10

 B. THIS COURT SHOULD ACCEPT TRANSFER TO CLARIFY THAT WHERE A DEFENDANT’S NEGLIGENCE IS EXCLUDED AS A POSSIBLE CAUSE OF THE INJURY, *RES IPSA LOQUITUR* DOES NOT APPLY. 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aldana v. School City of East Chicago</i> , 769 N.E.2d 1201 (Ind. Ct. App. 2022).....	14
<i>Britton v. University of Chicago Hospitals</i> , 889 N.E.2d 706 (Ill. 1st Dist. 2008).....	12, 13
<i>Burrell v. Meads</i> , 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991)	7, 8
<i>Cergnul v. Heritage Inn of Indiana, Inc.</i> , 785 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003).....	9, 11
<i>Griffin v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 175 N.E.3d 811 (Ind. 2021)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Isgrig v. Trustees of Indiana University</i> , --- N.E.3d ---, 2023 WL 8899620 (Ind. Ct. App. Dec. 27, 2023).....	8, 9
<i>Johnson v. Blue Chip Casino, LLC</i> , 110 N.E.3d 375 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018).....	14
<i>Ogden v. Decatur County Hosp.</i> , 509 N.E.2d 901 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	14
<i>Prest-o-Light Co. v. Skeel</i> , 182 Ind. 593, 196 N.E. 365 (Ind. 1914).....	14
<i>Rector v. Oliver</i> , 809 N.E.2d 887 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	7, 8, 10
<i>Shull v. B.F. Goodrich Co.</i> , 477 N.E. 2d 924 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985).....	7
<i>Young v. Marlas</i> , 243 Iowa 367, 51 N.W.2d 443 (1952)	12
Other Authorities	
Am Jur. 2d Premises Liability § 60 (Oct 2023 Update)	12
Ind. App. R. 57(H)(1), (2).....	7
